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5942 Cavalleri Road, partially within the appealable coastal
zone
4467-018-013
James R. Hull and James Hull Trust

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 20-64
(Attachment 1) determining the project is categorically exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and approving Coastal Development Permit (CDP)
No. 12-095 to construct a new 18-foot tall, 996 square foot barn, horse corrals, and shed,
and to permit unpermitted structures and site work, but denying the request to legalize an
outdoor amphitheater, constructed without the benefit of permits; including Minor
Modification (MM) No. 12-016 for reduction of the required 65-foot front yard setback by
50 percent and Minor Modification No. 12-017 for reduction of the 69-foot, 10-inch rear
yard setback by 20 percent, located in the Rural Residential – Five Acre (RR-5) zoning
district at 5942 Cavalleri Road (James R. Hull and James Hull Trust).
DISCUSSION: The subject property is located in the RR-5 zoning district and is currently
developed with various unpermitted equestrian facilities and structures, including a horseriding ring, railroad tie amphitheater, concrete pad, fencing, drainage system, and
associated grading that was completed to construct these features. Additional unpermitted
structures included a barn and storage shed that were destroyed by the Woolsey Fire in
2019, and a trailer, horse corral, and septic tank leach field that have since been removed.
This project will address the remaining unpermitted work identified in Code Violation No.
12-032.
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According to the Local Coastal Program (LCP) Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area
(ESHA) and Marine Resources Map and the Biological Resources Assessment prepared
by Cooper Ecological Monitoring, Inc. in January 2016, the subject property does not
contain any ESHA. However, the unnamed drainage extending south from the property is
mapped as ESHA. Because the drainage is located off-site on adjacent properties that are
inaccessible for further assessment, the City Biologist has evaluated the proposed project
based on the nearest ESHA edge identified on the City GIS program (Figure 1). A 100foot ESHA buffer has been established from this mapped edge. Therefore, no
development will be allowed within this buffer.
Figure 1 – ESHA and 100-Foot ESHA Buffer

Source: City GIS

The project proposes replacing the destroyed unpermitted barn and storage shed with a
new 996 square foot barn and 432 square foot shed. It also proposes a new horse corral
located outside of the 100-foot ESHA buffer, and retroactive permitting of a horse riding
ring, amphitheater, concrete pad, fencing, drainage system, and associated grading.
Although no residence exists on the property, Appendix 1, Table B, of the LIP allows barns
and non-commercial corrals as accessory uses to the raising of horses and other equine,
which is an allowed primary use in the RR-Zone.
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The unpermitted railroad tie outdoor seating area is designed to function as an
amphitheater. Staff recommends denying the outdoor seating area because Appendix 1,
Table B, of the LIP prohibits amphitheaters in the RR-Zone. The LIP classifies
amphitheaters as dining, drinking, and entertainment venues.
Surrounding Land Uses and Project Setting
The subject property is a roughly rectangular parcel that takes access from Cavalleri Road
and also from a driveway through the easterly adjacent parcel at 5755 Kanan Dume Road
(Figure 2). The parcel is zoned as RR-5 and is approximately 1.9-acres (gross) in size.
The subject property is characterized by a generally south-facing slope (Figure 3) and
spans both sides of a small ravine, from which an intermittent blueline stream originates
south of the property. The property is used in conjunction with the parcel at 5755 Kanan
Dume Road, which is developed with a single-family residence.
Figure 2 – Aerial Photo

Source: City GIS
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Figure 3 – Slope Survey

3:1 or Less
3:1 to 2-1/2 : 1
or :Less
2-1/2
1 to 1:1
Steeper than 1:1

Source: Land and Air Surveying

Table 1 provides a summary of the lot dimensions and lot area of the subject parcel.

Lot Depth
Lot Width
Gross Lot Area
Net Lot Area

Table 1 – Property Data
465 feet
176 feet
90,672 square feet
85,562 square feet

*Net Lot Area = Gross Lot Area minus the area of access easements and 1 to 1 slopes.

The proposed project is located outside the appealable jurisdiction of the Coastal Zone as
depicted on the Post-LCP Certification Permit and Appeal Jurisdiction Map. Per the LCP
Park Lands Map, no trails are mapped on or adjacent to the subject property.
The subject property is bounded on the north by Cavalleri Road (a private street) and to
the east, south, and west by large-lot parcels developed with single-family dwellings and
vineyards. Table 2 summarizes the surrounding land uses.
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North
South
West

East

Table 2 – Surrounding Land Uses
Address
Size
Zone
Cavalleri Road
--1.08
28885 Via Venezia
RR-5
acres
2.13
5944 Cavalleri Road
RR-5
acres
5757 Kanan Dume 3.03
RR-5
Road
acres
5801 Kanan Dume
1.8 acres RR-5
Road

Land Use
Private Street
Single-Family
Residential
Single-Family
Residential
Single-Family
Residential
Single-Family
Residential

Project Description
The proposed scope of work is as follows:
a. Construction of a new 18-foot tall, 996 square foot barn;
b. New 432 square foot storage shed;
c. After-the-fact permitting of the following:
i. Horse corral;
ii. Sand horse riding ring with open rail vinyl fencing;
iii. Railroad tie steps;
iv. Railroad tie amphitheater (staff recommending denial and restoration of the
excavated area);
v. Three-foot tall concrete block retaining wall;
vi. Removal of 750-gallon septic tank and leach field;
vii. Drainage system at horse corral;
viii. Grading; and
d. Discretionary Requests:
i. MM No. 12-016 for reduction of the required 65-foot front yard setback by 50
percent.
ii. MM No. 12-017 for reduction of the required 69-foot, 10-inch rear yard
setback by 20 percent.
LCP Analysis
The LCP consists of the Land Use Plan (LUP) and the LIP. The LUP contains programs
and policies implementing the Coastal Act in Malibu. The LIP contains provisions to carry
out the policies of the LUP to which every project requiring a coastal development permit
must adhere.
There are 14 LIP chapters that potentially apply depending on the nature and location of
the proposed project. Of these, five are for conformance review only and contain no
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findings: 1) Zoning, 2) Grading, 3) Archaeological/Cultural Resources, 4) Water Quality,
and 5) OWTS. These chapters are discussed in the LIP Conformance Analysis section.
The nine remaining LIP chapters contain required findings: 1) Coastal Development
Permit; 2) ESHA; 3) Native Tree Protection; 4) Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource
Protection; 5) Transfer of Development Credits; 6) Hazards; 7) Shoreline and Bluff
Development; 8) Public Access; and 9) Land Division. For the reasons described in this
report, including the project site, the scope of work and substantial evidence in the record,
only findings in the following chapters are applicable to the proposed project: Coastal
Development Permit (including the required findings for the MMs), and Hazards.1 These
chapters are discussed in the LIP Findings section of this report.
LIP Conformance Analysis
The proposed project has been reviewed by the Planning Department, City Biologist, City
Environmental Health Administrator, City Public Works Department, City geotechnical
staff, and the Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD) (Attachment 5 – Department
Review Sheets). The project, as proposed and conditioned, has been found to be
consistent with all applicable LCP codes, standards, goals and policies, inclusive of the
requested MM’s, but exclusive of the amphitheater.
Zoning (LIP Chapter 3)
The proposed project is subject to development and design standards set forth under LIP
Sections 3.5 and 3.6. As the LIP permits raising of horses and other equine as a primary
use in the RR zone, the proposed development is allowed on the property without a singlefamily residence. Table 3 provides a summary and indicates the proposed project meets
those standards, excluding the amphitheater, and including the requested MMs.

1

The Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area Overlay, Native Tree Protection, Scenic and Visual Resources, Transfer
of Development Credits, Shoreline and Bluff Development, Public Access, and Land Division findings are neither
applicable nor required for the proposed project.

Page 6 of 16

Agenda Item 5.E.

Table 3 – Zoning Conformance
Allowed/
Development Requirement
Proposed
Required
SETBACKS
Front Yard
65’
32’-6”
Rear Yard
69’-9”
55’-10”
Side Yard (Minimum 10%)
17’-7”
17’-9”
Side Yard (Cumulative 25%)
44”
158’-8”
Total Development Square Footage (TDSF) (sq.ft.)
TDSF
8,903
1,428
Barn
996
Storage Shed
432
PARKING
2 unenclosed
2 unenclosed
HEIGHT (ft.)
18
18
Barn
IMPERMEABLE COVERAGE (sq.ft.) 25,000
3,342
NON-EXEMPT GRADING (cu.yd.)
1,000
830
REMEDIAL GRADING (cu.yd.)
--4 to 1 and
CONSTRUCTION ON SLOPES
3 to 1 and flatter
flatter
FENCES/WALLS/HEDGES
Retaining Walls
6 ft. max. 12 ft. 5’
cumulative
Front Yard
Impermeable
42 in.
N/A
Permeable
6 ft.
42 in.
Rear & Side Yard
6 ft.
6 ft.

Comments
MM
MM
Complies
Complies
Complies

Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies

N/A
Complies
Complies

As shown in Table 3, the proposed project conforms to the development standards as set
forth under LIP Chapter 3. The proposed project has been determined to be consistent
with all applicable LCP codes, standards, goals, and policies.
Grading (LIP Chapter 8)
LIP Section 8.3 ensures that new development minimizes the visual resource impacts of
grading and landform alteration by restricting the amount of non-exempt grading to a
maximum of 1,000 cubic yards for a residential parcel. The total amount of grading is 830
cubic yards as provided for on the Total Grading Yardage Verification Certificate which
consists only of non-exempt yardage. The total amount of proposed non-exempt grading
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falls within the 1,000 yards allowed per parcel. The proposed project complies with grading
requirements set forth under LIP Section 8.3.

Cut
Fill
Total
Import
Export

Table 4 – LCP Grading Conformance
Exempt**
NonR&R*
Understructure Safety*** Exempt
0
0
0
460
0
0
0
370
0
0
0
830
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
90

Remedial
0
0
0
0
0

Total
460
370
830
0
90

All quantities listed in cubic yards unless otherwise noted
*R&R= Removal and Re-compaction
**Exempt grading includes all R&R, understructure and safety grading.
***Safety grading is the incremental grading required for Fire Department access (such as turnouts, hammerheads, and
turnarounds and any other increases in driveway width above 15 feet required by the LACFD).

Archaeological / Cultural Resources (LIP Chapter 11)
LIP Chapter 11 requires certain procedures be followed to determine potential impacts on
archaeological resources. An Archaeological Initial Evaluation was prepared by Chester
King for the subject property in November 1998. The survey found no indication of
prehistoric or historic archaeological resources in the project area and concluded that any
proposed improvements should have no adverse impacts to known cultural resources.
Nevertheless, a condition of approval is included in the resolution which states that in the
event that potentially important cultural resources are found in the course of geologic
testing or during construction, work shall immediately cease until a qualified archaeologist
can provide an evaluation of the nature and significance of the resources, and until the
Planning Director can review this information.
Water Quality (LIP Chapter 17)
The City Public Works Department reviewed and approved the proposed project for
conformance to LIP Chapter 17 requirements for water quality protection. Standard
conditions of approval include the implementation of approved storm water management
plans during construction activities and to manage runoff from the development, and best
management practices. Due to the development and redevelopment of confined animal
facilities, a water quality mitigation plan shall also be required. With the implementation of
these conditions, the proposed project conforms to the water quality protection standards
of LIP Chapter 17.
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Wastewater Treatment System Standards (LIP Chapter 18)
LIP Chapter 18 addresses OWTS. LIP Section 18.7 includes specific siting, design, and
performance requirements. A formerly unpermitted 750 gallon septic tank and leachfield
on the parcel was removed. No new OWTS is proposed with this project. This parcel is
used in conjunction with the adjacent easterly parcel which is developed with a singlefamily residence.
LIP Findings
A.

Coastal Development Permit (LIP Chapter 13)

LIP Section 13.9 requires that the following four findings be made for all coastal
development permits.
Finding 1. That the project as described in the application and accompanying materials,
as modified by any conditions of approval, conforms with the certified City of Malibu Local
Coastal Program.
The proposed project is located in the RR-5 residential zoning district, an area designated
for residential and agricultural uses. The proposed project has been reviewed for
conformance with the LCP by the Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental
Health Administrator, City Public Works Department, City geotechnical staff, and LACFD.
As discussed herein, based on submitted reports, project plans, visual analysis and site
investigation, the proposed project, except the amphitheater, as conditioned, conforms to
the LCP in that it meets all applicable residential development standards, inclusive of the
requested MMs.
Finding 2. If the project is located between the first public road and the sea, that the project
is in conformity to the public access and recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal
Act of 1976 (commencing with Sections 30200 of the Public Resources Code).
The project is not located between the first public road and the sea. In addition, the subject
property does not contain any mapped trails as depicted on the LCP Park Lands Map.
Therefore, this finding is not applicable.
Finding 3. The project is the least environmentally damaging alternative.
This analysis assesses whether alternatives to the proposed project would significantly
lessen adverse impacts to coastal resources.
Alternate Project(s) – The subject parcel is zoned RR-5, which allows for single-family
development, agricultural development, and equestrian trails, and raising of horses and
other equines. Although the owner could select alternate locations for development on the
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property, doing so would result in development on more sloped topography, resulting in
more significant site disturbance. The City Biologist has concurred with a biological
assessment prepared for the proposed project that no native species or biologically
sensitive resources exist on the site. Therefore, it is not anticipated that an alternative
project would offer any environmental advantages.
Proposed Project –The proposed project site will correct outstanding code violations on
the site. The development will use existing flat pad areas located near the front and rear
of the parcel. This siting minimizes grading and avoids an existing ravine and meets the
minimum setback from potential ESHA on the adjacent parcel. The height of the proposed
buildings and structures will not exceed 18 feet nor cause private or public view impacts.
The minor modifications to reduce the front and rear yard setbacks allow the project avoid
steep slopes. The City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City Public
Works Department, City geotechnical staff, and the LACFD have reviewed and
conditionally approved by the project and find that it meets the City’s residential
development policies of the LCP and MMC. The proposed project, except the
amphitheater, as conditioned2, will comply with all applicable requirements of State and
local law. The proposed project has been determined not to result in adverse biological,
scenic or visual resource impacts, and is the least environmentally damaging feasible
alternative.
Finding 4. If the project is located in or adjacent to an environmentally sensitive habitat
area pursuant to Chapter 4 of the Malibu LIP (ESHA Overlay), that the project conforms
with the recommendations of the Environmental Review Board, or if it does not conform
with the recommendations, findings explaining why it is not feasible to take the
recommended action.
According to the LCP ESHA and Marine Resources Map and Biological Resources
Assessment prepared by Cooper Ecological Monitoring Inc in January 2016, the subject
property does not contain any ESHA. However, the unnamed drainage extending south
from the property is mapped as ESHA. Because the drainage is located off-site on
adjacent properties that are inaccessible for further assessment, the City Biologist has
evaluated the proposed project based on the nearest edge of ESHA identified on the City
GIS program, and a 100-foot ESHA buffer has been established from this mapped edge.
The project does not require review by the Environmental Review Board. The City Biologist
has determined that the project as conditioned will not result in adverse biological impacts.

2

Staff is recommending the removal of the unpermitted amphitheater and submittal of a restoration plan for review
by the Planning Department and other departments, as necessary, prior to building permit plan check.
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B.

Minor Modification for a 50 Percent Reduction of the Front Yard Setback (LIP
Section 13.27.B.1)

A minor modification is proposed for the reduction of the required front yard setback from
65 feet to 32 feet, 6 inches for the proposed accessory building as measured from the
edge of Cavalleri Road pursuant to LIP Section 3.6(F)(1). Based on the foregoing evidence
contained within the record, the required findings for MM No. 12-016 are made as follows.
Finding 1. The project is consistent with the policies of the Malibu LCP.
The granting of the proposed minor modification will not be contrary to or in conflict with
the LCP. The reduction of the required front yard setback would allow the storage shed to
be located on a flat portion of the front yard, minimizing the amount of grading required,
compared to locating the shed further away from the road. The City Biologist, City
Environmental Health Administrator, City geotechnical staff, and City Public Works
Department have deemed the proposed project consistent with the LCP and applicable
goals and policies.
Finding 2. The project does not adversely affect neighborhood character.
The reduced front setback is consistent with the pattern of development in the
neighborhood. The shed will share a setback similar to that of the single-family dwelling
that existed on the adjacent westerly parcel before it was lost in the Woolsey Fire, and
other dwellings located further west on Cavalleri Road. The appearance of the shed will
also be minimized due to its location slightly downslope from the street. Therefore, the
project does not adversely affect neighborhood character.
Finding 3. The proposed project complies with all applicable requirements of state and
local law.
The City Biologist, City geotechnical staff, City Environmental Health Administrator, City
Public Works Department, and LACFD reviewed the proposed project and determined it
is in conformance with State and local requirements. Therefore, the proposed project
complies with all applicable requirements of State and local law.
C.

Minor Modification for a 20 Percent Reduction of the Rear Yard Setback (LIP
Section 13.27.B.1)

A minor modification is proposed for the reduction of the required rear yard setback from
69 feet, 9 inches to 55 feet, 10 inches for the proposed barn and covered portions of the
horse corral. Based on the foregoing evidence contained within the record, the required
findings for MM No. 12-017 are made as follows.
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Finding 1. The project is consistent with the policies of the Malibu LCP.
The granting of the proposed minor modification will not be contrary to or in conflict with
the LCP. The 14-foot reduction of the required rear yard setback would allow the barn and
covered portions of the horse corral to be located in flat portions of the rear yard,
minimizing the amount of grading required. The City Biologist, City Environmental Health
Administrator, City geotechnical staff and City Public Works Department have deemed the
proposed project consistent with the LCP and applicable goals and policies.
Finding 2. The project does not adversely affect neighborhood character.
The reduced rear yard setback will allow the location of a barn and partially covered horse
corral in a flat and previously disturbed area that is not highly visible from the street or
from neighboring dwellings. Therefore, the project does not adversely affect neighborhood
character.
Finding 3. The proposed project complies with all applicable requirements of state and
local law.
The City Biologist, City geotechnical staff, City Environmental Health Administrator, City
Public Works Department, and LACFD reviewed the proposed project and determined it
is in conformance with State and local requirements. Therefore, the proposed project
complies with all applicable requirements of State and local law.
D.

Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area Overlay (LIP Chapter 4)

Pursuant to Section 4.7.6 of the LIP, residential development within an ESHA or ESHA
buffer may be approved or conditionally approved only if the Planning Commission makes
the required supplemental findings. No ESHA exists on the site and no development is
proposed within the ESHA buffer; therefore, the findings in LIP Chapter 4 do not apply to
this project.
E.

Native Tree Protection (LIP Chapter 5)

The provisions of the Native Tree Protection Chapter apply to those areas containing one
or more native Oak, California Walnut, Western Sycamore, Alder or Toyon trees that has
at least one trunk measuring six inches or more in diameter, or a combination of any two
trunks measuring a total of eight inches or more in diameter, 4½ feet from the ground. A
Biological Assessment by Cooper Ecological Monitoring, Inc. on January 29, 2016 found
no protected trees located on or immediately adjunct to the subject property. Therefore,
the findings in LIP Chapter 5 are not applicable as the proposed project does not impact
any protected native trees.
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F.

Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection (LIP Chapter 6)

Based on site visits and visual analysis, staff has determined that the subject property is
not visible from a designated scenic highway, road, trail or area. Therefore, the findings in
accordance with the Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection Chapter 6 are not
applicable.
G.

Transfer of Development Credit (LIP Chapter 7)

The proposed project does not include a land division or multi-family development.
Therefore, the findings of LIP Chapter 7 are not applicable.
H.

Hazards (LIP Chapter 9)

Pursuant to LIP Section 9.3, written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions addressing
geologic, flood and fire hazards, structural integrity or other potential hazards listed in LIP
Sections 9.2(A)(1-7) must be included in support of all approvals, denials or conditional
approvals of development located on a site or in an area where it is determined that the
proposed project causes the potential to create adverse impacts upon site stability or
structural integrity.
The proposed development has been analyzed for the hazards listed in LIP Chapter 9 by
the Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City
Public Works Department, City geotechnical staff, and LACFD. The required findings are
made as follows:
Finding 1. The project, as proposed will neither be subject to nor increase instability of the
site or structural integrity from geologic, flood, or fire hazards due to project design,
location on the site or other reasons.
The applicant submitted a geotechnical and engineering report prepared by Donald B.
Kowalewsky Environmental and Engineering Geology. This report is on file at City Hall
and evaluates site-specific conditions and provides recommendations to address any
pertinent issues. Potential hazards analyzed include geologic, seismic and fault rupture,
liquefaction, landslide, groundwater, tsunami, and flood and fire hazards. Based on review
of the project plans and associated geotechnical reports by City Environmental Health
Administrator, City Public Works Department, City geotechnical staff, and LACFD, these
specialists determined that adverse impacts to the project site related to the proposed
development are not expected. The proposed project will neither be subject to nor increase
the instability from geologic, flood, or fire hazards. In summary, the proposed development
is suitable for the intended use provided that the certified engineering geologist and/or
geotechnical engineer’s recommendations and governing agency’s building codes are
followed.
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The project, as conditioned, will incorporate all recommendations contained in the above
cited geotechnical report and conditions required by the City Public Works Department,
City geotechnical staff, and the LACFD, for the new barn, structures, site improvements
including drainage. As such, the proposed project will not increase the instability of the
site or structural integrity from geologic, flood, or any other hazards.
Fire Hazard
The entire City of Malibu is designated as a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, a zone
defined by a more destructive behavior of fire and a greater probability of flames and
embers threatening buildings. The subject property is currently subject to wildfire hazards.
The scope of work proposed as part of this application is not expected to have an adverse
impact on wildfire hazards. The proposed development may actually decrease the site’s
susceptibility to wildfire through compliance with fuel modification requirements and the
use of appropriate building materials will be utilized during construction. Conditions of
approval have been included in the resolution to require compliance with all LACFD
development standards. As such, the proposed project, as designed, constructed, and
conditioned, will not be subject to nor increase the instability of the site or structural
integrity involving wildfire hazards.
Finding 2. The project, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse impacts on site
stability or structural integrity from geologic, flood or fire hazards due to required project
modifications, landscaping or other conditions.
As stated in Finding 1, the proposed project, as designed, conditioned and approved by
the applicable departments and agencies, will not have any significant adverse impacts
on the site stability or structural integrity from geologic or flood hazards due to project
modifications, landscaping or other conditions.
Finding 3. The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the least environmentally
damaging alternative.
As previously stated in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is
the least environmentally damaging alternative.
Finding 4. There are no alternatives to development that would avoid or substantially
lessen impacts on site stability or structural integrity.
The proposed development has been analyzed for the hazards listed in LIP Chapter 9 by
the Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City
Public Works Department, City geotechnical staff, and LACFD. It has been determined
that the proposed project does not impact site stability or structural integrity. As previously
discussed in Finding 3 of Section A and Finding 1 of this section, due to site constraints,
any other project alternative would result in more grading, land disturbance and
construction on steep slopes.
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Finding 5. Development in a specific location on the site may have adverse impacts but
will eliminate, minimize or otherwise contribute to conformance to sensitive resource
protection policies contained in the certified Malibu LCP.
As discussed in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is the least
environmentally damaging alternative and no adverse impacts to sensitive resources are
anticipated.
I.

Shoreline and Bluff Development (LIP Chapter 10)

The project site is not located on or along the shoreline, a coastal bluff or bluff top fronting
the shoreline. Therefore, the findings of LIP Chapter 10 are not applicable.
J.

Public Access (LIP Chapter 12)

LIP Section 12.4 requires public access for lateral, bluff-top, and vertical access near the
ocean, trails, and recreational access for the following cases:
A. New development on any parcel or location specifically identified in the Land Use
Plan or in the LCP zoning districts as appropriate for or containing a historically used
or suitable public access trail or pathway.
B. New development between the nearest public roadway and the sea.
C. New development on any site where there is substantial evidence of a public right
of access to or along the sea or public tidelands, a blufftop trail or an inland trail
acquired through use or a public right of access through legislative authorization.
D. New development on any site where a trail, bluff top access or other recreational
access is necessary to mitigate impacts of the development on public access where
there is no feasible, less environmentally damaging, project alternative that would
avoid impacts to public access.
As described herein, the subject property and the proposed project do not meet any of
these criteria in that no trails are identified on the LCP Park Lands Map on or adjacent to
the property, and the property is not located between the first public road and the sea, or
on a bluff or near a recreational area. The requirement for public access of LIP Section
12.4 does not apply and further findings are not required.
K.

Land Division (LIP Chapter 15)

This project does not include a land division. Therefore, the findings of LIP Chapter 15 are
not applicable.
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in CEQA,
the Planning Director has analyzed the proposed project. The Planning Director found that
this project is listed among the classes of projects that have been determined not to have
a significant adverse effect on the environment. Therefore, the proposed project is
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categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Sections 15303(e) – New
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures, 15304 (a) – Minor Alterations to Land, and 15305
(a) – Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations. The Planning Director has further determined

that none of the six exceptions to the use of a categorical exemption apply to this project
(CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2).
CORRESPONDENCE: As of the date of this report, the City is not in receipt of any public
correspondence regarding this project.
PUBLIC NOTICE: On September 10, 2020, staff published a Notice of Public Hearing in
a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and mailed the notice to all
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property
(Attachment 7).
SUMMARY: The required findings can be made that the proposed project, excepting the
amphitheater, complies with the LCP and MMC. Further, the Planning Department’s
findings of fact are supported by substantial evidence in the record. Based on the analysis
contained in this report and the accompanying resolution, staff recommends approval of
this project, subject to the conditions of approval contained in Section 5 (Conditions of
Approval) of Planning Commission Resolution No. 20-64. The proposed project has been
reviewed and conditionally approved for conformance with the LCP by Planning
Department staff and appropriate City and County departments.
ATTACHMENTS:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Planning Commission Resolution No. 20-64
Project Plans
Department Review Sheets
Radius Map
Public Hearing Notice

Page 16 of 16

Agenda Item 5.E.

CITY OF MALIBU PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 20-64
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MALIBU, DETERMINING THE PROJECT IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT
FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT, AND
APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 12-095 TO
CONSTRUCT A NEW 18-FOOT TALL, 996 SQUARE FOOT BARN, HORSE
CORRALS, AND SHED, AND TO PERMIT UNPERMITTED STRUCTURES
AND SITE WORK, BUT DENYING THE REQUEST TO LEGALIZE AN
OUTDOOR AMPHITHEATER CONSTRUCTED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT
OF PERMITS, INCLUDING MINOR MODIFICATION NO. 12-016 FOR
REDUCTION OF THE REQUIRED 65-FOOT FRONT YARD SETBACK BY 50
PERCENT AND MINOR MODIFICATION NO. 12-017 FOR REDUCTION OF
THE 69-FOOT, 10-INCH REAR YARD SETBACK BY 20 PERCENT,
LOCATED IN THE RURAL RESIDENTIAL-FIVE ACRE ZONING DISTRICT
AT 5942 CAVALLERI ROAD (JAMES R. HULL AND JAMES HULL TRUST)
The Planning Commission of the City of Malibu does hereby find, order and resolve as follows:
SECTION 1. Recitals.
A.
On December 12, 2012, an application for Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No.
12-095 and Minor Modification Nos. 12-016 and 12-017 was submitted to the Planning
Department by applicant Wayne Chevalier, on behalf of James R. Hull and James Hull Trust. The
current applicant is Schmitz and Associates. The application was routed to the City Biologist, City
geotechnical team, City Environmental Health Administrator, and the City Public Works
Department for review. The project involved an extended study of the legality of existing
structures on the site and several biological assessments.
B.
On January 11, 2018, Planning Department staff conducted a site visit to document
site conditions, the property, and surrounding area.
C.
On June 1, 2020, a Notice of Coastal Development Permit Application was posted
on the subject property.
D.
On September 10, 2020, a Notice of Planning Commission Public Hearing was
published in a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and was mailed to all
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property.
E.
On September 21, 2020, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public
hearing on the subject application, reviewed and considered the staff report, reviewed and
considered written reports, public testimony, and other information in the record.
SECTION 2.

Environmental Review.

Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA), the Planning Commission has analyzed the proposed project. The Planning Commission
found that this project is listed among the classes of projects that have been determined not to have
a significant adverse effect on the environment. Therefore, the project is categorically exempt from
the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Sections 15303(e) – New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures, 15304 (a) – Minor Alterations to Land, and 15305 (a) – Minor Alterations in Land Use
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Limitations. The Planning Commission has further determined that none of the six exceptions to
the use of a categorical exemption apply to this project (CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2).
SECTION 3. Coastal Development Permit Findings.
Based on substantial evidence contained within the record and pursuant to LIP including Sections
13.7(B) and 13.9, the Planning Commission adopts the analysis in the agenda report, incorporated
herein, the findings of fact below, and approves CDP No. 12-095 for a new 18-foot tall, 996 square
foot barn, a new 432 square foot storage shed, and after-the fact permitting of a horse corral, horse
riding ring, railroad tie steps, amphitheater, retaining wall, removal of a septic tank and leach
field, a new drainage system, and grading, and Minor Modification Nos. 12-016 and 12-017 to
allow for the reduction of the required 65-foot front yard setback by 50 percent and for the
reduction of the required 69-foot, 10-inch rear yard setback by 20 percent in the Rural Residential
5 Acre Lot Size (RR-5) zoning district located at 5942 Cavalleri Road.
The project is consistent with the LCP’s zoning, grading, cultural resources, water quality, and
wastewater treatment system standards requirements. With the inclusion of the proposed minor
modifications, the project, as conditioned, has been determined to be consistent with all applicable
LCP codes, standards, goals, and policies. The required findings are made herein.
A.

General Coastal Development Permit (LIP Chapter 13)

1.
The proposed project is located in the RR-5 residential zoning district, an area
designated for residential and agricultural uses. The proposed project has been reviewed for
conformance with the LCP by the Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental
Health Administrator, City Public Works Department, City geotechnical staff, and LACFD. As
discussed herein, based on submitted reports, project plans, visual analysis and site investigation,
the proposed project, except the amphitheater, as conditioned, conforms to the LCP in that it meets
all applicable residential development standards, inclusive of the requested MMs. The
amphitheater is not an allowed use in this zone.
2.
Evidence in the record demonstrates that as conditioned, the project will not result
in biological or visual impacts and has been designed to minimize grading and avoid ESHA buffer.
There is no evidence that an alternative project would substantially lessen any potential significant
adverse impacts of the development on the environment as no significant impacts are expected.
The project also resolves outstanding code violations.
3.
According to the LCP ESHA and Marine Resources Map and Biological Resources
Assessment prepared by Cooper Ecological Monitoring Inc in January 2016, the subject property
does not contain any ESHA. However, the unnamed drainage extending south from the property
is mapped as ESHA. Because the drainage is located off-site on adjacent properties that are
inaccessible for further assessment, the City Biologist has evaluated the proposed project based on
the nearest edge of ESHA identified on the City GIS program, and a 100-foot ESHA buffer will
be established from this mapped edge. The project does not require review by the Environmental
Review Board. The Planning Commission has determined that the project as conditioned will not
result in adverse biological impacts.
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B.
Minor Modification for a 50 Percent Reduction of the Front Yard Setback (LIP
Section 13.27.B.1)
1.
The granting of the proposed minor modification to allow a 32.5 foot front yard
setback will not be contrary to or in conflict with the LCP. The reduction of the required front yard
setback would allow the storage shed to be located on an existing flat portion of the front yard,
minimizing the amount of grading required. The City Biologist, City Environmental Health
Administrator, City geotechnical staff, and City Public Works Department have deemed the
proposed project consistent with the LCP and applicable goals and policies.
2.
The reduced front setback is consistent with the pattern of development in the
neighborhood. The shed will share a setback similar to that of the single-family dwelling that
existed on the adjacent westerly parcel but that was destroyed by the Woolsey Fire and other
dwellings located further west on Cavalleri Road. The appearance of the shed will also be
minimized due to its location slightly downslope from the street. Therefore, the project does not
adversely affect neighborhood character.
3.
The City Biologist, City geotechnical staff, City Environmental Health
Administrator, City Public Works Department, and LACFD reviewed the proposed project and
determined it is in conformance with State and local requirements. Therefore, the proposed project
complies with all applicable requirements of State and local law.
C.
Minor Modification for a 20 Percent Reduction of the Rear Yard Setback (LIP
Section 13.27.B.1)
1.
The granting of the proposed minor modification will not be contrary to or in
conflict with the LCP. The 14 foot reduction of the required rear yard setback to 55 feet, 10 inches
would allow the barn and covered portions of the horse corral to be located in flat portions of the
rear yard, minimizing the amount of grading required. The City Biologist, City Environmental
Health Administrator, City geotechnical staff and City Public Works Department have deemed the
proposed project consistent with the LCP and applicable goals and policies.
2.
The reduced rear yard setback will allow the location of a barn and partially covered
horse corral in an area that is not highly visible from the street or from neighboring dwellings.
Therefore, the project does not adversely affect neighborhood character.
3.
The City Biologist, City geotechnical staff, City Environmental Health
Administrator, City Public Works Department, and LACFD reviewed the proposed project and
determined it is in conformance with State and local requirements. Therefore, the proposed project
complies with all applicable requirements of State and local law.
D.

Hazards (LIP Chapter 9)

1.
The proposed development has been analyzed for the hazards listed in LIP Chapter
9 by the Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City
Public Works Department, City geotechnical staff, and LACFD. The applicant submitted a
geotechnical and engineering report prepared by Donald B. Kowalewsky Environmental and
Engineering Geology. This report is on file at City Hall and evaluates site-specific conditions and
provides recommendations to address any pertinent issues. Potential hazards analyzed include

Resolution No 20-64
Page 4 of 14
______________________
geologic, seismic and fault rupture, liquefaction, landslide, groundwater, tsunami, and flood and
fire hazards. Based on review of the project plans and associated geotechnical report, these
specialists and LACFD determined that adverse impacts to the project site related to the proposed
development are not expected. In summary, the proposed development is suitable for the intended
use provided that the certified engineering geologist and/or geotechnical engineer’s
recommendations and governing agency’s building codes are followed.
The project, as conditioned, will incorporate all recommendations contained in the above cited
geotechnical report and conditions required by the City Public Works Department, City
geotechnical staff, and the LACFD, for the new barn, structures, site improvements including
drainage. As such, the proposed project will not increase the instability of the site or structural
integrity from geologic, flood, or any other hazards.
2.
As stated in Finding 1, the proposed project, as designed, conditioned and approved
by the applicable departments and agencies, will not have any significant adverse impacts on the
site stability or structural integrity from geologic or flood hazards due to project modifications,
landscaping or other conditions.
3.
As previously stated in Section A, Finding 2, the proposed project, as designed and
conditioned, is the least environmentally damaging alternative.
4.
The proposed development has been analyzed for the hazards listed in LIP Chapter
9 by the Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City
Public Works Department, City geotechnical staff, and LACFD. It has been determined that the
proposed project does not impact site stability or structural integrity. As previously discussed in
Finding 3 of Section A and Finding 1 of this section, there are no feasible alternatives to
development and due to site constraints, other project alternatives would result in more grading,
land disturbance and construction on steep slopes and could impact ESHA buffer.
5.
As discussed in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is
the least environmentally damaging alternative and no adverse impacts to sensitive resources are
anticipated.
SECTION 4. Planning Commission Action.
Based on the foregoing findings and evidence contained within the record, the Planning
Commission hereby approves CDP No. 12-095 and Minor Modification Nos. 12-016 and 12-017,
subject to the following conditions.
SECTION 5. Conditions of Approval.
1.

The property owners, and their successors in interest, shall indemnify and defend the City
of Malibu and its officers, employees and agents from and against all liability and costs
relating to the City's actions concerning this project, including (without limitation) any
award of litigation expenses in favor of any person or entity who seeks to challenge the
validity of any of the City's actions or decisions in connection with this project. The City
shall have the sole right to choose its counsel and property owners shall reimburse the
City’s expenses incurred in its defense of any lawsuit challenging the City’s actions
concerning this project.
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2.

Approval of this application is to allow for the project described herein. The scope of work
approved includes:
a. Construction of a new 18-foot tall, 996 square foot barn;
b. New 432 square foot storage shed;
c. After-the-fact permitting of the following:
i.
Horse corral;
ii.
Sand horse riding ring with open rail vinyl fencing;
iii.
Railroad tie steps;
iv.
Railroad tie amphitheater (staff recommending denial and restoration of
the excavated area);
v.
Three-foot tall concrete block retaining wall;
vi.
Removal of 750-gallon septic tank and leach field;
vii.
Drainage system at horse corral;
viii.
Grading; and
d. Discretionary Requests:
i.
MM No. 12-016 for reduction of the required 65-foot front yard setback
by 50 percent.
ii.
MM No. 12-017 for reduction of the required 69-foot, 10-inch rear yard
setback by 20 percent.

3.

Except as specifically changed by conditions of approval, the proposed development shall
be constructed in substantial conformance with the approved scope of work, as described
in Condition No. 2 and depicted on plans on file with the Planning Department date
stamped July 23, 2020. The proposed development shall further comply with all
conditions of approval stipulated in this resolution and Department Review Sheets attached
hereto. In the event project plans conflict with any condition of approval, the condition
shall take precedence.

4.

Pursuant to LIP Section 13.18.2, this permit and rights conferred in this approval shall not
be effective until the property owner signs, notarizes and returns the Acceptance of
Conditions Affidavit accepting the conditions of approval set forth herein. The applicant
shall file this form with the Planning Department prior to the issuance of any development
permits.

5.

The applicant shall submit three (3) complete sets of plans, including the items required in
Condition No. 6 to the Planning Department for consistency review and approval prior to
plan check and again prior to the issuance of any building or development permits.

6.

This resolution, signed and notarized Acceptance of Conditions Affidavit, and all
Department Review Sheets attached to the agenda report for this project shall be copied in
their entirety and placed directly onto a separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of the
development plans submitted to the City of Malibu Environmental Sustainability
Department for plan check, and the City of Malibu Public Works Department for an
encroachment permit (as applicable).

7.

The CDP shall expire if the project has not commenced within three (3) years after issuance
of the permit, unless a time extension has been granted. Extension of the permit may be
granted by the approving authority for due cause. Extensions shall be requested in writing
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by the applicant or authorized agent prior to expiration of the three-year period and shall
set forth the reasons for the request. In the event of an appeal, the CDP shall expire if the
project has not commenced within three years from the date the appeal is decided by the
decision-making body or withdrawn by the appellant.
8.

Any questions of intent or interpretation of any condition of approval will be resolved by
the Planning Director upon written request of such interpretation.

9.

All development shall conform to requirements of the City of Malibu Environmental
Sustainability Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City
geotechnical staff, City Public Works Department, Los Angeles County Waterworks
District No. 29 and LACFD, as applicable. Notwithstanding this review, all required
permits shall be secured.

10.

Minor changes to the approved plans or the conditions of approval may be approved by the
Planning Director, provided such changes achieve substantially the same results and the
project is still in compliance with the Malibu Municipal Code and the Local Coastal
Program. Revised plans reflecting the minor changes and additional fees shall be required.

11.

Pursuant to LIP Section 13.20, development pursuant to an approved CDP shall not
commence until the CDP is effective. The CDP is not effective until all appeals, including
those to the California Coastal Commission (CCC), have been exhausted. In the event that
the CCC denies the permit or issues the permit on appeal, the coastal development permit
approved by the City is void.

12.

The property owner must submit payment for all outstanding fees payable to the City prior
to issuance of any building permit, including grading or demolition.

13.

The property owner shall comply with all provisions of the MMC and LIP.

Cultural Resources
14.

In the event that potentially important cultural resources are found in the course of geologic
testing or during construction, work shall immediately cease until a qualified archaeologist
can provide an evaluation of the nature and significance of the resources and until the
Planning Director can review this information. Thereafter, the procedures contained in LIP
Chapter 11 and those in MMC Section 17.54.040(D)(4)(b) shall be followed.

15.

If human bone is discovered during geologic testing or during construction, work shall
immediately cease and the procedures described in Section 7050.5 of the California Health
and Safety Code shall be followed. Section 7050.5 requires notification of the coroner. If
the coroner determines that the remains are those of a Native American, the applicant shall
notify the Native American Heritage Commission by phone within 24 hours. Following
notification of the Native American Heritage Commission, the procedures described in
Section 5097.94 and Section 5097.98 of the California Public Resources Code shall be
followed.
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Lighting
16.

Exterior lighting must comply with the Dark Sky Ordinance and shall be minimized,
shielded, or concealed and restricted to low intensity features, so that no light source is
directly visible from public view. Permitted lighting shall conform to the following
standards:
a. Lighting for walkways shall be limited to fixtures that do not exceed two feet in
height and are directed downward, and limited to 850 lumens (equivalent to a 60
watt incandescent bulb);
b. Security lighting controlled by motion detectors may be attached to the residence
provided it is directed downward and is limited to 850 lumens;
c. Driveway lighting shall be limited to the minimum lighting necessary for safe
vehicular use. The lighting shall be limited to 850 lumens;
d. Lights at entrances as required by the Building Code shall be permitted provided
that such lighting does not exceed 850 lumens;
e. Site perimeter lighting shall be prohibited; and
f. Outdoor decorative lighting for aesthetic purposes is prohibited.

17.

Night lighting for sports courts or other private recreational facilities shall be prohibited.

18.

No permanently installed lighting shall blink, flash, or be of unusually high intensity or
brightness. Lighting levels on any nearby property from artificial light sources on the
subject property shall not produce an illumination level greater than one foot candle.

19.

Night lighting from exterior and interior sources shall be minimized. All exterior lighting
shall be low intensity and shielded directed downward and inward so there is no offsite
glare or lighting of natural habitat areas. High intensity lighting of the shore is prohibited.

20.

String lights are allowed in occupied dining and entertainment areas only and must not
exceed 3,000 Kelvin.

21.

Motion sensor lights shall be programmed to extinguish ten minutes after activation.

22.

Three violations of the conditions by the same property owner will result in a requirement
to permanently remove the outdoor light fixture(s) from the site.

Fencing and Walls
23.

The height of fences and walls shall comply with LIP Section 3.5.3(A). No retaining wall
shall exceed six feet in height or 12 feet in height for a combination of two or more walls.

24.

Necessary boundary fencing shall be of an open rail-type design with a wooden rail at the
top (instead of wire), be less than 40-inches high, and have a space greater than 14-inches
between the ground and the bottom post or wire. A split rail design that blends with the
natural environment is preferred.

25.

Fencing or walls shall be prohibited within ESHA, except where necessary for public safety
or habitat protection or restoration. Fencing or walls that do not permit the free passage of
wildlife shall be prohibited in any wildlife corridor.
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26.

Development adjacent to, but not within ESHA, may include fencing, if necessary for
security, that is limited to the area around the clustered development area.

Site Specific Conditions
27.

Prior to the release of any required utilities (electric, gas or water), the applicant shall
resolve, to the Planning Director’s satisfaction, all outstanding code violations. In addition,
a temporary certificate of occupancy shall not be granted if violations remain on the
property.

28.

Prior to building permit plan check, submit a plan for the removal of the unpermitted
amphitheater with a restoration plan of that area for review by the Planning Department
and other departments as necessary.

Biology/Landscaping
29.

Pursuant to LIP Section 4.6.1(A) “New development shall provide a buffer of no less than
100 feet in width from the outer edge of the canopy of riparian vegetation.” This setback
shall also pertain to any unauthorized/permitted development that may currently exist.”

30.

All existing development as defined in LIP Chapter 2), occurring within 100 feet of the
mapped riparian ESHA boundary, shall be removed. This includes, but is not necessarily
limited to the pipe corral, hardscape, and barn, or other structures. Upon completion, the
City Biologist shall inspect the area of demolition to ensure all unauthorized development
has been removed.

31.

The resulting disturbed area occurring within 100 feet of the mapped riparian ESHA shall
be replanted utilizing only vegetation native to the Santa Monica Mountains and
appropriate for the surrounding habitat. Prior to final Plan Check, the applicant shall submit
a detailed restoration/planting plan for review and approval by the City Biologist.

32.

No non-native plant species shall be approved greater than 50 feet from the residential
structure.

33.

Demolition should be scheduled only during the dry season from April 1- October 31st. If
it becomes necessary to conduct demolition activities from November 1 – March 31, a
comprehensive erosion control plan shall be submitted for approval prior to issuance of a
grading permit and implemented prior to initiation of vegetation removal and/or grading
activities.

34.

Demolition scheduled between February 1 and September 15 will require nesting bird
surveys by a qualified biologist prior to initiation of such activities. Surveys shall be
completed no more than five days from proposed initiation of site preparation activities.
Should active nests be identified, a buffer area no less than 150 feet (300 feet for raptors)
shall be fenced off until it is determined by a qualified biologist that the nest is no longer
active. A report discussing the results of the surveys shall be turned in to the City within
two business days of completion of surveys.
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35.

Pursuant to Chapter 5 of the LIP, no native oak (Quercus species), California walnut,
(Juglans californica), western sycamore (Plananus recemosa), alder (Alnus rhombifolia),
or toyon (hertomeles arbutifolia) tree, that has at least one trunk measuring six inches or
more in diameter, or a combination of any two trunks measuring a total of eight inches or
more in diameter, measured at four and one-half feet above natural grade may be removed
or encroached upon.

Environmental Health
36.

Building Plans: All final project plans shall be submitted for Environmental Health review
and approval. These plans must be approved by the Building Safety Division prior to
receiving Environmental Health final approval.

Geology
37.

To meet the intent of Section 1808 of the 2017 Los Angeles Building Code regarding
building setbacks from ascending slopes, the Consultant recommended that the rear wall
of the barn structure be constructed as an engineered impact wall. Please include a detail
for the impact wall on the barn plans.

38.

Please clearly depict the OWTS to be abandoned on the plans and include the procedures
to abandon the system as notes on the plans.

39.

Two sets of final pipe horse corral, retaining wall (adjacent to the concrete pad and horse
corrals) and barn plans (APPROVED BY BUILDING AND SAFETY) incorporating the
Project Geotechnical Consultant's recommendations and items in this review sheet must be
reviewed and wet stamped and manually signed by the Project Engineering Geologist and
Project Geotechnical/Civil Engineer. City geotechnical staff will review the plans for
conformance with the Project Geotechnical Consultants' recommendations and items in
this review sheet over the counter at City Hall. Appointments for final review and approval
of the plans may be made by calling or emailing City Geotechnical staff.

40.

Show the name, address, and phone number of the Project Geotechnical Consultants) on
the cover sheet of the Building Plans.

41.

Include the following note on the Foundation Plans: "All foundation excavations must be
observed and approved by the Project Geotechnical Consultant prior to placement of
reinforcing steel."

42.

The Foundation Plans for the retaining walls and barn shall clearly depict the embedment
material and minimum depth of embedment for the foundations in accordance with the
Project Geotechnical Consultant's recommendations.

43.

Please contact the Building and Safety Department regarding the submittal requirements
for a grading and drainage plan review.

44.

Grading Plans: Prior to final approval of the project, an as-built compaction report prepared
by the Project Geotechnical Consultant must be submitted to the City for review. The report
must include the results of all density tests as well as a map depicting the limits of fill,
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locations of all density tests, locations and elevations of all removal bottoms, locations and
elevations of all keyways and back drains, and locations and elevations of all retaining wall
backdrains and outlets. Geologic conditions exposed during grading must be depicted on
an as-built geologic map. This comment must be included as a note on the grading plans.
45.

Retaining Walls: Show retaining wall backdrain and backfill design, as recommended by
the Project Geotechnical Consultant, on the Plans

Public Works
46.

Clearing and grading during the rainy season (extending from November 1 to March 31)
shall be prohibited for development LIP Section 17.3.1 that:
a. Is located within or adjacent to ESHA, or
b. Includes grading on slopes greater than 4:1
c. Approved grading for development that is located within or adjacent to ESHA or on
slopes greater than 4:1 shall not be undertaken unless there is sufficient time to
complete grading operations before the rainy season. If grading operations are not
completed before the rainy season begins, grading shall be halted and temporary
erosion control measures shall be put into place to minimize erosion until grading
resumes after March 31, unless the City determines that completion of grading would
be more protective of resources.

47. Exported soil from a site shall be taken to the County Landfill or to a site with an active grading
permit and the ability to accept the material in compliance with the City's LIP Section 8.3. A
note shall be placed on the project that addresses this condition.
48. A grading and drainage plan shall be approved containing the following information prior to
the issuance of grading permits for the project.
a. Public Works Department General Notes
b. The existing and proposed square footage of impervious coverage on the property shall
be shown on the grading plan (including separate areas for buildings, driveways,
walkways, parking, tennis courts and pool decks).
c. The limits of land to be disturbed during project development shall be delineated on
the grading plan and a total area shall be shown on the plan. Areas disturbed by grading
equipment beyond the limits of grading, areas disturbed for the installation of the septic
system, and areas disturbed for the installation of the detention system shall be included
within the area delineated.
d. The grading limits shall include the temporary cuts made for retaining walls, buttresses,
and over excavations for fill slopes and shall be shown on the grading plan.
e. If the property contains trees that are to be protected they shall be highlighted on the
grading plan.
f. If the property contains rare- and endangered species as identified in the resources study
the grading plan shall contain a prominent note identifying the areas to be protected (to
be left undisturbed). Fencing of these areas shall be delineated on the grading plan if
required by the City Biologist.
g. Private storm drain systems shall be shown on the grading plan. Systems greater than
12-inch diameter shall also have a plan and profile for the system included with the
grading plan.
h. Public storm drain modifications shown on the grading plan shall be approved by the
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Public Works Department prior to the issuance of the grading permit.
49.

A Local Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan shall be provided prior to the issuance of
the Grading/Building permits for the project. This plan shall include an Erosion and
Sediment Control Plan (ESCP) that includes, but not limited to:

Erosion Controls
Sediment Controls

Non-Storm Water
Management
Waste Management

Scheduling
Preservation of Existing Vegetation
Silt Fence
Sand Bag Barrier
Stabilized Construction Entrance
Water Conservation Practices
Dewatering Operations
Material Delivery and Storage
Stockpile Management
Spill Prevention and Control
Solid Waste Management
Concrete Waste Management
Sanitary/Septic Waste Management

50.

All Best Management Practices (BMP) shall be in accordance to the latest version of the
California Stormwater Quality Association (CASQA) BMP Handbook. Designated areas
for the storage of construction materials, solid waste management, and portable toilets must
not disrupt drainage patterns or subject the material to erosion by site runoff.

51.

Confined Animal Facilities: New development and redevelopment of confined animal
facilities shall require a WQMP-Ag.
a. The confined animal facilities shall be designed and constructed to retain all
precipitation and drainage through manured areas during the 85t" Percentile, 24
hour storm event or the 0.75-inch, 24 hour storm event, whichever is greater.
Manured areas are defined as those areas where livestock waste is likely to be
deposited.
b. All precipitation and surface drainage outside of manured areas, including that
collected from roofed areas, and runoff from tributary areas during the storm event
described in "a" shall be diverted away from manured areas.
c. Retention ponds and manured areas at confined animal facilities shall be protected
from inundation or washout by overflow from any stream channel during 100-year
peak stream flows.
d. New development or redevelopment of confined animal facilities shall not result in
the placement of manured areas in or within 100 feet of streams or other surface
waters.
e. Confined animal facility new development or redevelopment shall not produce
sedimentation or polluted runoff on any public road, adjoining property, or in any
drainage channel.
f. The new development or redevelopment shall be designed to prevent animals at a
confined animal facility from entering any surface water within the confined area.
g. New development and redevelopment projects must have a livestock waste storage
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area. Livestock waste storage areas shall be designed and constructed to be
watertight and covered such that storm water will not be allowed to discharge from
the area. The storage area shall be located at least 50 feet from any drainage swale
and 100 feet from any surface water and any public or private drainage conveyance
systems.
h. A copy of the WQMP-Ag shall be filed against the property to provide constructive
notice to future property owners of their obligation to maintain the water quality
measures installed during construction prior to the issuance of grading or building
permits.
i. The WQMP-Ag shall be submitted to Public Works and the fee applicable at time
of submittal for the review of the WQMP-Ag shall be paid prior to the start of the
technical review. The WQMP-Ag shall be approved prior to the Public Works
Department's approval of the grading and drainage plan and or building plans. The
Public Works Department will tentatively approve the plan and will keep a copy
until the completion of the project. Once the project is completed, the applicant
shall verify the installation of the BMP's, make any revisions to the WQMP-Ag,
and resubmit to the Public Works Department for approval. The original singed and
notarized document shall be recorded with the County Recorder. A certified copy
of the WQMP-Ag shall be submitted to the Public Works Department prior to the
certificate of occupancy or final inspection.
52. The developer’s consulting engineer shall sign the final plans prior to the issuance of permits.
Prior to Final Occupancy
53.

Prior to, or at the time of a Planning final inspection, the property owner / applicant shall
submit to the Planning Department the plumbing permit for the irrigation system
installation signed off by the Building Safety Division.

54.

Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the City Biologist shall inspect the
project site and determine that all Planning Department conditions to protect natural
resources are in compliance with the approved plans.

55.

Prior to a final Building inspection, the applicant shall provide a Recycling Summary Report
(Summary Report) and obtain the approval from the Environmental Sustainability Department.
Applicant must provide haul tickets and diversion information. The final Summary Report shall
designate the specific materials that were land filled or recycled, and state the facilities where
all materials were taken.

56.

The applicant shall request a final Planning Department inspection prior to final inspection
by the City of Malibu Building Safety Division. A Certificate of Occupancy shall not be
issued until the Planning Department has determined that the project complies with this
coastal development permit. A temporary Certificate of Occupancy may be granted at the
discretion of the Planning Director, provided adequate security has been deposited with the
City to ensure compliance should the final work not be completed in accordance with this
permit.
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57.

Any construction trailer, storage equipment or similar temporary equipment not permitted
as part of the approved scope of work shall be removed prior to final inspection and
approval, and if applicable, the issuance of the certificate of occupancy.

Fixed Conditions
58.

This coastal development permit shall run with the land and bind all future owners of the
property.

59.

Violation of any of the conditions of this approval may be cause for revocation of this
permit and termination of all rights granted there under.

Resolution No 20-64
Page 14 of 14
______________________
SECTION 6. The Planning Commission shall certify the adoption of this resolution.
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 21th day of September, 2020.

_______________________________________
JOHN MAZZA, Planning Commission Chair

ATTEST:

____________________________________
KATHLEEN STECKO, Recording Secretary

LOCAL APPEAL - Pursuant to Local Coastal Program Local Implementation Plan (LIP) Section
13.20.1 (Local Appeals) a decision made by the Planning Commission may be appealed to the
City Council by an aggrieved person by written statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An
appeal shall be filed with the City Clerk within 10 days and shall be accompanied by an appeal
form and filing fee, as specified by the City Council. Appeals shall be emailed to
psalazar@malibucity.org and the filing fee shall be mailed to Malibu Planning Department,
attention: Patricia Salazar, 23825 Stuart Ranch Road, Malibu, CA 90265. Appeal forms may be
found online at www.malibucity.org/planningforms. If you are unable to submit your appeal
online, please contact Patricia Salazar by calling (310) 456-2489, extension 245, at least two
business days before your appeal deadline to arrange alternative delivery of the appeal.

I CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION NO. 20-64 was passed and adopted by the
Planning Commission of the City of Malibu at the Regular meeting held on the 21st day of
September 2020 by the following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

____________________________________
KATHLEEN STECKO, Recording Secretary
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City of Malibu

23825 Stuart Ranch Rd., Malibu, California CA 90265-4804
(310) 456-2489 FAX (310) 456-7650

BIOLOGY REVIEW
REFERRAL SHEET
TO:

City of Malibu City Biologist

FROM:

City of Malibu Planning Department

DATE:

ez ·\to ·\v
12(12(2912

PROJECT NUMBER:1

CDP 12-095, CV 12-032, MM 12-016, MM 12-017

JOB ADDRESS:

5942 CAVALLERI RD

APPLICANT/ CONTACT:

Don Schmitz, Schmitz and Associates

APPLICANT ADDRESS:

5234 Chesebro Road, Suite 200
Agoura Hills, CA 91301

APPLICANT PHONE #:

(818) 338-3636

APPLICANT FAX #:

(818) 338-3432

APPLICANT EMAIL:

dons@schmitzandassociates.net

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

ATF equestrian structures & retaining walls,
demo barn & OWTS, (N) barn

TO:

Malibu Planning Division and/or Applicant

FROM:

Dave Crawford, City Biologist
The project review package is INCOMPLETE and; CANNOT proceed through
Final Planning Review until corrections and conditions from Biological Review
are incorporated into the proposed project design
{See Attached).

x._

The project is APPROVED, consistent with City Goals & Policies associated
with the protection of biological resources and CAN proceed through the
Planning process.
The project may have the potential to significantly impact the following
resources, either individually or cumulatively: Sensitive Species or Habitat,
Watersheds, and/or Shoreline Resources and therefore Requires Review by the
Environmental Review Board (ERB).

-:4- - - - - - - ~

SIGNffeuRE

- ~
*-1-L71?_1___
DATE

Additional requirements/conditions may be imposed upon review of plan revisions. Dave Crawford City
Biologist, may be contacted on Tuesday between 9:00 am and 11 :00 am at the City Hall Public counter,
by leaving an e-mail at dcrawford@malibucity.org or by leaving a detailed voice message at (310) 4562489, extension 277.

Rev 121009

ATTACHMENT 3

•

.ogical review, 7/12/16

City ofMalibu
23815 Stuart Ranch Road, Malibu, California 90265
(310) 456-2489 Fax (310) 456-7650

Planning Department

BIOLOGICAL REVIEW

Site Address: 5942 Cavalieri Road
Applicant/Phone: Don Schmitz/ 818.338.3636
Project Type: ATF Equestrian structures and retaining walls, demo barn & OWTS, new

ham
Project Number:
CDP 12-095
Project Planner: Jessica Colvard
Previous Biological Review: Incomplete 5/3/13; Incomplete 11/24/14
RESOURCES: Riparian ESHA; Protected trees
REFERENCES: Site plans, Biological Assessment (Cooper 1/29/16)

DISCUSSION:
1. Based on the Biological Assessment and the City Biologist's evaluation of all available
information, it is apparent that the nearest edge of ESRA is off site and inaccessible to the
project proponent. As such, evaluation of the proposed project will be based on the nearest
edge of ESRA identified on the City GIS program and all required setbacks will be
established from that mapped edge.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. The project is recommended for APPROVAL with the following conditions:
A. Pursuant to LIP Section 4.6.l(A) ''New development shall provide a buffer of no less
than 100 feet in width from the outer edge of the canopy of riparian vegetation." This
setback shall also pertain to any unauthorized/permitted development that may currently
exist.

B. All existing development (as defined in LIP Chapter 2), occurring within 100 feet of the
mapped riparian ESRA boundary, shall be removed. This includes, but is not necessarily
limited the pipe corral, hardscape, and barn or other structures. Upon completion the City
Biologist shall inspect the area of demolition to ensure all unauthorized development has
been removed.

CDP 12-095, Page 1

-ogical review, 7/12/16

C. The resulting disturbed area occurring within 100 feet of the mapped riparian ESHA shall
be replanted utilizing only vegetation native to the Santa Monica Mountains and
appropriate for the surrounding habitat. Prior to final Plan Check, the applicant shall
submit a detailed restoration/planting plan for review and approval by the City Biologist.
D. No non-native plant species shall be approved greater than SO feet from the residential
structure.
E. Demolition should be scheduled only during the dry season from April I-October 31st. If
it becomes necessary to conduct demolition activities from November 1 -March 31, a
comprehensive erosion control plan shall be submitted for approval prior to issuance of a
grading permit and implemented prior to initiation of vegetation removal and/or grading
activities.
F. Demolition scheduled between February 1 and September '15 will require nesting bird
surveys by a qualified biologist prior to initiation of such activities. Surveys shall be
completed no more than 5 days from proposed initiation of site preparation activities.
Should active nests be identified, a buffer area no less than 150 feet (300 feet for raptors)
shall be fenced off until it is determined by a qualified biologist that the nest is no longer
active. A report discussing the results of the surveys shall be turned in to the City within
2 business days of completion of surveys.
G. Pursuant to Chapter 5 of the LIP, no native oak (Quercus species), California walnut
(Juglans californica), western sycamore (Platanus recemosa), alder (Alnus rhombifolia),
or toyon (hertomeles arbutifolia) tree, that has at least one trunk measuring six inches or
more in diameter, or a combination of any two trunks measuring a total of eight inches or
more in diameter, measured at four and one half feet above natural may be removed or
encroached upon.
2. UPON COMPLETION OF ALL WORK covered under this permit application, the City
Biologist shall inspect the project site and determine that all planning conditions to protect
natural resources are in compliance with the approved plans.

Reviewed By:

Date:
-Da~rawford, City13iologist
310-456-2489 ext.277 (City of Malibu); e-mail dcrawford@malibucity.org
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City of Malibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Rd., Malibu, California CA 90265-4804
(310) 456-2489 FAX (310) 456-7650

FIRE DEPARTMENT REVIEW
REFERRAL SHEET
TO:

Los Angeles County Fire Department

DATE:

12/12/2012

FROM: City of Malibu Planning Department
PROJECT NUMBER:
JOB ADDRESS:
APPLICANT / CONTACT:
APPLICANT ADDRESS:
APPLICANT PHONE #:
APPLICANT FAX #:
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

TO:
FROM:

CDP 12-095
5942 CAVALLERI RD
Don Schmitz, Schmitz and Associates
28118 Agoura Road, Ste. 103
Agoura Hills, CA 91301
(818) 338-3636
(818) 338-3432
ATF equestrian structures & retaining walls, demo barn &
OWTS, (N) barn

Malibu Planning Department and/or Applicant
Fire Prevention Engineering Assistant

Compliance with the conditions checked below is required prior to Fire Department approval.
The project DOES require Fire Department Plan Review and Developer Fee payment
The project DOES NOT require Fire Department Plan Review
The required fire flow for this project is ________ gallons per minute at 20 pounds per
square inch for a 2 hour duration. (Provide flow information from the water dept.)
The project is required to have an interior automatic fire sprinkler system.
Final Fuel Modification Plan Approval is required prior to Fire Department Approval

______
______
______
______

______

Conditions below marked “not approved” shall be corrected on the site plan and resubmitted
for Fire Department approval.
Required Fire Department vehicular access (including width and grade %)
as shown from the public street to the proposed project.
Required and/or proposed Fire Department Vehicular Turnaround
Required 5 foot wide Fire Department Walking Access (including grade %)
Width of proposed driveway/access roadway gates

App’d

N/app’d

_____ ______
_____ ______
_____ ______
_____ ______

*County of Los Angeles Fire Department Approval Expires with City Planning permits expiration,
revisions to the County of Los Angeles Fire Code or revisions to Fire Department regulations and standards.
**Minor changes may be approved by Fire Prevention Engineering, provided such changes
achieve substantially the same results and the project maintains compliance with the County of Los
Angeles Fire Code valid at the time revised plans are submitted. Applicable review fees shall be required.

__________________________________

_____________________

SIGNATURE

DATE
Additional requirements/conditions may be imposed upon review of complete architectural plans.

The Fire Prevention Engineering may be contacted by phone at (818) 880-0341or at the Fire Department Counter:

26600 Agoura Road, Suite 110, Calabasas, CA 91302; Hours: Monday – Thursday between 7:00 AM and 11:00 AM
Rev 04/21/10 mr
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23825 Stuart Ranch Road •Malibu, California 90265-4861
(310)456-2489 •Fax (310)317-1950• www.malibucity.org

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET
Project Information
Date: July 23, 2018
5942 Cavalleri Road
Site Address:
Lot/Tract/PM #:
Applicant/Contact:
Contact Phone #:
Project Type:

Nicole Farnoush, nfarnoush@schmitzandassociates.net

Review Log #:
Planning #:

3448
CDP 12-095
CV 12-032

$pC/GPC #:

Jessica Coward
818-338-3636
Fax#: 818-338-3432- Planner:
Legalize retaining walls, concrete pad, amphitheater, barn re-location, pipe horse
corral re-location

Submittal Information
Consultants)/Report Date(s): Donald B. Kowalewsky(CEG 1025): 6-11-18
(Current submittals) in Bold.)
Donald B. Kowalewsky(CEG 1025; Cai, RCE 80352): 1-19-18
Donald B. Kowalewsky(CEG 1025; Tsao, RCE 46886): 6-30-14, 1130=12
Grading plan prepared by Whitson Engineers dated June 19, 2017.
Site plans prepared by StudioBracket dated October 25, 2012.
Previous Reviews:

3-19-18, 7-22-14, 1-9-14, Geotechnical Review Referral Sheetdated 1217-12
Review Findings

Coastal Development Permit Review
The project is APPROVED from a geotechnical perspective.
❑

The project is NOT APPROVED from a geotechnical perspective. The listed `Review Comments'
shall be addressed prior to approval

Building Plan-Check Stage Review
Awaiting Buildingplan check submittal. Please respond to tl~e listed `Building Pla»-Check Stage
Review Comments' AND review and incorporate the attached `Geotechnical Notes for Building Plan
Check' into the plans.
❑

APPROVED from a geotechnical perspective. Please review the attached `Geotechnical Notes for
Building Plan Check' and incorporate into Building Plan-Check submittals.

❑

NOT APPROVED from a geotechnical perspective. The listed `Building Plan-Check Stage Review
Comments' shall be addressed prior to Building Plan-Check Stage approval.

Remarks
The referenced addendum lI] updated geotechnical report was reviewed by the City from a geotechnical
perspective. In addition, the undersigned engineering geologic reviewer consulted with the Building Official,
(MAL5178)

Geotechnical Review Sheet

City of Malibu

Craig George, regarding this project. The project comprises legalizing a concrete pad and 5' high retaining
wall, an above-ground wood shed, on-grade riding ring,(railroad tie) amphitheater, on-grade railroad tie steps,
re-locating open pipe horse corrals with railroad tie retaining walls and horse bedding floors, and re-locating a
367 square foot barn. An existing 750 gallon septic tank and leach field that once serviced a demolished
residence will be properly abandoned. Grading for tl~e after-the fact riding ring, amphitheatre,re-located barn
structure, re-located horse corrals, a bioretention pond, and landscaping includes 460 yards of cut and 370
yards of fill.
Building Plan-Check Stage Review Comments:
1. To meet the intent of Section 1808 of the 2017 Los Angeles Building Code regarding building setbacks
from ascending slopes, the Consultant leas recommended that the rear wall of the barn structure be
constructed as an engineered impact wall. Please include a detail for the impact wall on the barn plans.
2. Please clearly depict the OWTS to be abandoned on the plans and include the procedures to abandon the
system as notes on the plans.
3. Two sets offinal pipe horse corral, retaining wall(adjacent to the concrete pad and horse corrals)and barn
plans (APPROVED BY BUILDING AND SAFETY) incorporating the Project Geotechnical
Consultant's recommendations and items in this review sheet must be reviewed and wet stamped and
manually signed by the Project Engineering Geologist and Project Geotechnical/Civil Engineer.
City geotechnical staff will review the plans for conformance with the Project Geotechnical Consultants'
recommendations and items in this review sheet over the counter at City Hall. Appointments for final
review and approval of the plans may be made by calling or emailing City Geotechnical staff.
Please direct questions regarding this review sheet to City Geotechnical staff listed below.

Engineering Geology Review by:

/
Dat
Chr top er can, C.E.G. #1751, Exp. 9-30-18
Engineering Geology Reviewer (310-456-2489, x306)
Email: cdean@malibucity.org

Geotechnical Engineering Review by:

7/23/2018
~~,"/~ ~ ~~~--- y
Ali Abdel-Hag, G.E. 2308, xp. 12-31-19 Date
Geotechnical Engineering Reviewer (805-496-1222)
Email: ali geodynamics-inc.com

~J

This review sheet was prepared by representatives of Cotton, Shires and Associates, Inc. and GeoDynamics, Inc., contracted
through Cotton, Shires and Associates, Inc., as an agent of the City of Malibu.
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- GEOTECHNICAL NOTES FOR BUILDING PLAN-CHECK

The following standard items should be incorporated into Building Plan-Check submittals, as appropriate:
1.

One set of pipe horse corral, retaining wall and
barn plans, incorporating the Project Geotechnical
Consultants recommendations and items in this
review sheet, must be submitted to City
geotechnical staff for review. Additional review
comments may be raised at that time that may
require a response.

2.

Show the name, address, and phone number of
the Project Geotechnical Consultants) on the
cover sheet of the Building Plans.

3.

Include the following note on the Foundation
Plans: "All foundation excavations must be
observed and approved by the Project
Geotechnical Consultant prior to placement of
reinforcing steel."

4.

The Foundation Plans for the retaining walls and
barn shall clearly depict the embedment material
and minimum depth of embedment for the
foundations in accordance with the Project
Geotechnical Consultant's recommendations.

5.

Please contact the Building and Safety
Department regarding the submittal requirements
for a grading and drainage plan review.

Grading Plans (as Applicable)
1.
Prior to final approval of the project, an as-built
compaction report prepared by the Project
Geotechnical Consultant must be submitted to the
City for review. The report must include the
results of all density tests as well as a map
depicting the limits of fill, locations of all density
tests, locations and elevations of all removal
bottoms, locations and elevations of all keyways
and back drains, and locations and elevations of
all retaining wall backdrains and outlets. Geologic
conditions exposed during grading must be
depicted on an as-built geologic map. This
comment must be included as a note on the
grading plans.
Retaining Walls(As Applicable)
1. Show retaining wall backdrain and backfill design,
as recommended by the Project Geotechnical
Consultant; on the Plans.

(MAL5178)
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PUBLIC WORKS REVIEW
REFERRAL SHEET
DATE~:~9-2

Public Works Department

TO:

FROM: City of Malibu Planning Department
PROJECT NUMBER:

CDP 12-095

JOB ADDRESS:

5942 CAVALLERI RD

APPLICANT /CONTACT:

Don Schmitz, Schmitz and Associates

APPLICANT ADDRESS:
APPLICANT PHONE #:

28118 Agoura Road, Ste. 103
Agoura Hills, CA 91301
X818)338-3636

APPLICANT FAX #:

(818)338-3432

APPLICANT EMAIL:

dons@schmitzandassociates.net

__

__ __

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: ATF equestrian structures &retaining walls, demo
barn & OWTS,(N) barn
TO:

Malibu Planning Department and/or Applicant

FROM:

Public Works Department
The following items described on the attached memorandum shall be
addressed and resubmitted.
~

'~
RE

Rev 120910

~ The project was reviewed and found to be in conformance with the City's
Public Works and LCP policies and CAN proceed through the Planning
pr~
t)Z
DATE

A?j

City of Malibu
MEMORANDUM

To:

Planning Department

From:

Q
Public Works Department
Danh Duong, Assistant Civil Engineer ~

Date:

February 14, 2018

Re:

Proposed- Conditions of Approval for 5942 Cavalleri Road, CDP 12-095

The Public Works Department has reviewed the plans submitted for the above referenced project.
Based on this review sufficient information has been submitted to confirm that conformance-with
the Malibu Local Coastal Plan (LCP)and the Malibu Municipal Code(MMC)can be attained. Prior
to the issuance of building and grading permits, the applicant. shall comply with the following
conditions.
GRADING AND DRAINAGE
1. Clearing and grading during the rainy season (extending from November 1 to March 31)
shall be prohibited for development LIP Section 17.3.1 that:
• Is located within or adjacent to ESHA, or
• Includes grading on slopes greater than 4:1
• Approved grading for development that is located within or adjacent to ESHA or on
slopes greater than 4:1 shall not be undertaken unless there is sufficient time to
complete grading operations before the rainy season. If grading operations are not
completed before the rainy season begins, grading shall be halted and temporary
erosion control measures shall be put into place to minimize. erosion until grading
resumes after March 31, unless the City determines that completion of grading
would be more protective of resources
2. Exported soil from a site shall be taken to the County Landfill or to a site with an active
grading permit and the ability to accept the material in compliance with the City's LIP Section
8.3. A note shall be placed on the project that addresses this condition.
3. A grading and drainage plan shall be approved containing the following information prior to
the issuance of grading permits for the project.
.~,
tt:.~
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• Public Works Department General Notes
• The existing and proposed square footage of impervious coverage on the property
shall be shown on the grading plan (including separate areas for buildings, driveways,
walkways, parking, tennis courts and pool decks).
• The limits of land to be disturbed during project development shall be delineated on
the grading plan and a total area shall be shown on the plan. Areas disturbed by
grading equipment beyond the limits of grading, areas disturbed for the installation of
the septic system, and areas disturbed for the installation of the detention system
shall be included within the area delineated.
• The grading limits shall include the temporary .cuts made for retaining walls,
buttresses, and over excavations for fill slopes and shall be shown on the grading
plan..
• If the property contains trees that are to be protected they shall be highlighted on the
grading plan.
• If .the property contains rare- and endangered species as identified in the resources
study the grading plan shall contain a prominent note identifying the areas to be
protected (to be left undisturbed). Fencing of these areas shall be delineated on the
grading plan if required by the City Biologist.
• Private storm drain systems shall be shown on the grading plan. Systems greater
than 12-inch diameter shall also have a plan and profile for the system included with
the grading plan.
• Public storm drain modifications shown on the grading plan shall be approved by the
Public Works Department prior to the issuance of the grading permit.

STORMWATER
4. A Local Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan shall be provided prior to the issuance of the
Grading/Building permits for the project. This plan shall include an Erosion and Sediment
Control Plan (ESCP)that includes, but not limited to:
Erosion Controls

Sediment Controls

Non-Storm WaterManagement
Waste Management

Scheduling
Preservation
of
Existing
Vegetation
Silt Fence
Sand Bag Barrier
Stabilized Construction Entrance
Water Conservation Practices
Dewatering Operations
Material Delivery and Storage
Stockpile Management
Spill Prevention and Control
Solid Waste Management
Concrete Waste Management
2
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Sanitary/Septic

Waste

All Best Management Practices(BMP)shall be in accordance to the latest version of the
California Stormwater Quality Association(CASQA)BMP Handbook. Designated areas
for the storage of construction materials, solid waste management, and portable toilets
must not disrupt drainage patterns or subject the material to erosion by site runoff.

5. HYDROMODIFICATION —Alteration or disturbance of streams or natural drainage courses
or human-made or altered drainage courses that have replaced natural.streams or drainages
and serve the same function, shall be prohibited.
• Necessary water supply projects where no feasible alternative exists.
• Flood protection for existing development where there is no other feasible alternative.
• The improvement of fish- and wildlife habitat.
6. CONFINED ANIMAL FACILITIES —New development and redevelopment of confined
animal facilities shall require a WQMP-Ag.
• The confined animal facilities shall be designed and constructed to retain all
precipitation and drainage through manured areas during the 85t" Percentile, 24 hour
storm event or the 0.75-inch, 24 hour storm event, whichever is greater. Manured
areas are defined as those areas where livestock waste is likely to be deposited.
• All precipitation and surface drainage outside of manured areas, including that
collected from roofed areas, and runoff from tributary areas during the storm event
described in "a" shall be diverted away from manured areas.
• Retention ponds and manured areas at confined animal facilities shall be protected
from inundation or washout by overflow from any stream channel during 100-year
peak stream flows.
• New development or redevelopment of confined animal facilities shall not result in the
placement of manured areas in or within 100 feet of streams or other surface waters.
• Confined animal facility new development or redevelopment shall not produce
sedimentation or polluted runoff on any public road, adjoining property, or in any
drainage channel
• .The new development or redevelopment shall be designed to prevent animals at a
confined animal facility from entering any surface water within the confined area.
• New development and redevelopment projects must have a livestock waste storage
area. Livestock waste storage areas shall be designed and constructed to be watertight and covered such that storm water will not be allowed to discharge from the
area. The storage area shall be located at least 50 feet from any drainage swale and
100 feet from any surface water and any public or private drainage conveyance
systems.
• A copy of the WQMP-Ag shall be filed against the property to provide constructive
notice to future property. owners of their obligation to maintain the water quality
3
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measures installed during construction prior to the issuance of grading or building
permits.
The WQMP-Ag shall be submitted to Public Works and the fee applicable at time of
submittal for the review of the WQMP-Ag shall be paid prior to the start of the
technical review. The WQMP-Ag shall. be approved prior to the Public Works
Department's approval of the grading and drainage plan and or building plans. The
Public Works Department will tentatively approve the plan and will keep a copy until
the completion of the project. Once the project is completed, the applicant shall verify
the installation of the BMP's, make any revisions to the WQMP-Ag, and resubmit to
the Public Works Department for approval. The original singed and notarized
document shall be recorded with the County Recorder. A certified copy of the
WQMP-Ag shall be submitted to the Public Works Department prior to the certificate
of occupancy or final inspection.

MISCELLANOUS
7. The developer's consulting engineer shall sign the final plans prior to the issuance of permits.

4
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Advanced Listing Services Inc
Ownership Listings & Radius Maps

P.O. Box 2593 •Dana Point, CA •92624
Office: (949) 361-3921 •Cell: (949) 310-6869
www.Advancedlisting.com denise@advancedlisting.com

Subject APN:
500’ RADIUS

4467-018-013

Address:

5942 CAVALLERI RD
MALIBU CA 90265

ATTACHMENT 4

City Of Malibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Road
Malibu, CA 90265
Phone (310) 456-2489
www.malibucity.org

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Notice of Public Hearing

Notice of Public Hearing
The Malibu Planning Commission will hold a public hearing on Monday, September 21 2020, at 6:30 p.m. on the project
identified below which will be held via teleconference only in order to reduce the risk of spreading COVID-19 & pursuant to the
Governor’s Executive Orders N-25-20 & N-29-20 and the County of Los Angeles Public Health Officer’s Safer at Home Order.

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 12-095, CODE VIOLATION NO. 12-032, AND MINOR MODIFICATION
NOS. 12-016 AND 12-017 - An application proposing to construct a new 18-foot tall, 996-square foot barn, horse
corrals, and shed, and to permit structures and site work constructed without the benefit of permits, such as grading, a
riding ring and a terraced railroad tie seating area designed like an amphitheater; including Minor Modification No. 12016 for reduction of the required 65-foot front yard setback by 50 percent and Minor Modification No. 12-017 for
reduction of the 69-foot, 10-inch rear yard setback by 20 percent. This lot is residentially zoned but has equestrian uses
as the primary use, with no residence on site
LOCATION / APN / ZONING:
APPLICANT / OWNER:
APPEALABLE TO:
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:
APPLICATION FILED:
CASE PLANNER:

5942 Cavalleri Road / 4467-018-013 / Rural Residential-Five Acre (RR-5)
Schmitz and Associates, Inc. / James Hull Trust
City Council
Categorical Exemption CEQA Guidelines Sections 15303(e), 15304(a), and 15305
December 12, 2012
David Eng, Assistant Planner, deng@malibucity.org (310) 456-2489, ext. 372

A written staff report will be available at or before the hearing for the project, typically 10 days before the hearing in the
Agenda Center: http://www.malibucity.org/agendacenter. Related documents are available for review by contacting the
Case Planner during regular business hours. You will have an opportunity to testify during the public hearing; written
comments, which shall be considered public record, may be submitted any time prior to the beginning of the public
hearing. If the City’s action is challenged in court, testimony may be limited to issues raised before or at the public
hearing. To view or sign up to speak during the meeting, visit malibucity.org/virtualmeeting.
LOCAL APPEAL - A decision of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council by an aggrieved person
by written statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An appeal shall be emailed to psalazar@malibucity.org within
ten days following the date of action and the filing fee shall be mailed to Malibu Planning Department, attention: Patricia
Salazar, 23825 Stuart Ranch Road, Malibu, CA 90265. Payment must be received within 10 days of the appeal
deadline. Appeal forms may be found online at www.malibucity.org/planningforms. If you are unable to submit your
appeal online, please contact Patricia Salazar by calling (310) 456-2489, extension 245, at least two business days
before your appeal deadline to arrange alternative delivery of the appeal.
BONNIE BLUE, Planning Director

Date: September 10, 2020

ATTACHMENT 5

